
 
 
 
 
 
 

E-mail: 
democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
8 November 2024 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will held on Monday, 18th November, 2024 in 
the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 
am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 

Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, 
Hook, MacGregor, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker (Chair), 
Parrott, Sanders, J Taylor, vacancy, Cox (Vice-Chair) and Buscombe 
 

Substitutes:   Councillors Williams, Clarance, Gearon, P Parker, Ryan, Wrigley and 
Smith 

 
Please Note:The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv)  with the exception where there are confidential 
or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public. 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. This meeting will be livestreamed on Public-i. By 
entering the meeting’s venue you are consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Public Access Statement 
Information for the Public  
 
There is an opportunity for members of the public to speak on planning applications at 
this meeting.  Full details are available online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee. 
 
Please email democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk or phone 01626 215112 to 
request to speak by 12 Noon two clear working days before the meeting. This will be on 
a Thursday before the meeting  if the meeting is on a Tuesday. 
 
This agenda is available online at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas five clear working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to 
the website for all forthcoming meetings, please e-mail 
democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk   
 
General information about Planning Committee, delegated decisions, dates of future 
committees, public participation in committees as well as links to agendas and minutes 
are available at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee   
 
The Local Plan 2014-2033 is available at  
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1669/local-plan-2013-33.pdf 
 
 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
PART I 
(Open to the Public) 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 26) 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest.  
 If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or interests in items 

on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
  

4. Public Participation  
 The Chairman to advise the Committee on any requests received from members of 

the public to address the Committee. 
  

5. Chairs' Announcements  
 
6. Planning applications for consideration - to consider applications for planning 

permission as set out below.  
 

2

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
mailto:democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningcommittee
https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/media/1669/local-plan-2013-33.pdf


 

a) 24/00694/MAJ - Wolborough Barton, Newton Abbot (Pages 27 - 56) 
 
7. Tree Preservation Orders  
 

a) E2.01.164 - Land next to 30 Moorsend, Newton Abbot (Pages 57 - 64) 
 
8. Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 

(Pages 65 - 66) 
 
9. S73 Major Decisions Summary (Pages 67 - 68) 

For Information - Upcoming Site Visit Dates 
12 December 2024, 16 January 2025, 13 February 2025 
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
22 OCTOBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Goodman-Bradbury, Cox (Vice-Chair), Hall, Hook, 
Nuttall, Palethorpe, Parrott, Sanders, J Taylor and P Parker (Substitute) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Bullivant, Buscombe, MacGregor, Nutley and C Parker 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
Cheryl Stanbury, Area Team Manager (East) 
Dave Kenyon, Area Team Manager (West) 
Artur Gugula, Planning Officer 
Patrick James, Planning Officer 
Natalia Anderson, Legal 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
  

61.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bradford and seconded by Councillor J Taylor that 
the minutes be approved with the amendment that it be minuted that the Natural 
England approval of the Wolborough items was done with concerns. 
 
A vote was taken. The results were 4 in favour, 5 against, and 2 abstentions, 
and so the vote was lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Cox and seconded by Councillor that the minutes 
of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 6 for, 4 against, and 2 abstentions.  
 
Resolved 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

62.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
Councillor Bradford declared an interest in agenda items 6a and 6b. She 
considered herself predisposed but not predetermined as she had been part of 
the Newton Says No protest group. She spoke and voted on this item. 
 

Public Document Pack

15

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee (22.10.2024) 

 

Councillor P Parker also declared an interest in agenda items 6a and 6b. He 
considered himself predisposed but not predetermined due to comments made. 
He spoke and voted on this item. 
 
Councillor Goodman-Bradbury declared an interest in agenda item 6c. She 
considered herself predisposed but not predetermined as she had spoken on a 
similar application and been involved in the appeal. She spoke and voted on this 
item. 
  

63.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
  

64.   CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  

65.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION - TO CONSIDER 
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AS SET OUT BELOW.  
  

a)   23/00597/MAJ - Wolborough Barton Road, Newton Abbot  
 
 The Planning Officer presented the application to the Committee. He 
emphasised to the Committee that Natural England had not objected to these 
applications in relation to impacts on the SSSI, and mentioned that committee 
members had received a document from the applicants. The South Hams SAC 
would not be adversely affected which was agreed with by Natural England. The 
applicant had clarified that the investigations into the fen had started. Condition 
20 of the outline permission applies in the meantime, with the surface water 
catchment and agreed conditional boundary. 
 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on: 

• SUDS should define the Wolborough fen area and seasonal fluctuations  
• Studies of the fen should be completed before a decision is made 
• The details required in condition 10 have not been submitted 
• TDC is responsible for looking after the Wolborough Fen 
• Lack of hydrological data 

 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on: 

• Impact on fen 
• Drainage system? 
• Lack of data on groundwater 
• Investigation of fen is still ongoing 
• No changes in data since the deferral at the last meeting  

 
Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Access is already approved 
• Alleviate traffic and air quality issues 
• Construction set to begin in January 2025 
• Further details on lighting, drainage, and ecology will be submitted at a 

later date 
• No objection from Natural England, the Parish Council, or the Biodiversity 

26



 
Planning Committee (22.10.2024) 

 

Officer 
• The application provides affordable housing  
• The application contributes to the housing target 
• The site is allocated to housing in the local plan 

 
Comments from Councillors during the debate included: 

• The Committee must ensure that the application is the highest quality it 
can be 

• The proposed school has not yet been approved by Devon County 
Council 

• Improvements to be made to coach road but there is no scheme yet. 
• Objections from Historic England 
• Conditions have not been met 
• New roads wont fix issues with traffic  
• Endangered species must be protected, with 2 at risk of going extinct 
• Only the hybrid planning permission has been granted so far 
• The Committee must consider where the hydrology of the fen is from 
 
• Concerns around the worsening of air quality  
• Natural England expects the Council to protect the fen 
• Has condition 6J been kept to? 
• There is a need for housing, and affordable housing  
• The Secretary of State granted the outline approval 
• 3 changes to the application as a result of deferral  
• The Committee can only make tweaks to the development but this can 

improve its quality 
• Significant variation from the master plan 
• Appeal decision used conclusion that the groundwater and hydrological 

areas were the same 
• The blue line on plans are an estimation and require more data 
• Other groups could have investigated the hydrology  
• Large trees can be used for screening 
• Groundwater modelling should’ve taken place several years ago 
• Concerns around potential imbalance in the water supply  
• Concerns around removal of hedges 
• No Highways Officer is present  
•  

 
 

 
In response to these comments Officers clarified the following: 

• The application was deferred on highway grounds 
• DCC are the highways authority  
• Historic England had concerns but did not object  
• The approved design code outlines what is needed to approve the SUDS 

drainage system. 
• Condition 10 covers surface water  
• The drainage strategy has been approved for area 2a 

37



 
Planning Committee (22.10.2024) 

 

• Details are already confirmed for the area of green infrastructure 
• As Local Planning Authority, condition 20 gives the Council power to 

protect the fen. 
• The reserved matters are the only consideration, not the list of conditions 

include at outline approval  
• Trees proposed accord with British standard 
• Avoid discussing other planning applications in other authorities  
• The list of reasons for deferral at the last meeting was so that clarification 

could allow decisions to be made 
 

 
It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Bradford that 
decision be deferred until completion of the hydrological survey of the 
Wolborough fen.  
 
A roll call vote was taken. The results are below. 
 
For: Cllrs Atkins, Bradford, Hall, P Parker and J Taylor (5) 
 
Against: Cllrs Goodman-Bradbury, Hook, Nuttall, Palethorpe, Parrott, and 
Sanders (6) 
 
Abstained: Cllr D Cox (1) 
 
The vote was lost.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor and seconded by Councillor that permission be 
granted as set out in the agenda report. 
 
A roll call vote was taken. The results are below. 
 
For: Cllrs Goodman Bradbury, Hook, Nuttall, Palethorpe, Parrott, and Sanders 
(6)  
 
Against: Cllrs Atkins, Bradford, Hall, J Taylor, and P Parker (5) 
 
Abstained: D Cox (1) 
 
Resolved 
 
Reserved matters approval be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the application form and the following approved plans/documents:  

 
Date Received Drawing/reference 

number 
Description 

22 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-13 REV 
I 

Highway Profiles Sheet 
1 of 3 

22 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-14 REV Highway Profiles Sheet 

48



 
Planning Committee (22.10.2024) 

 

J 2 of 3 
22 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-15 REV 

J 
Highway Profiles Sheet 
3 of 3 

22 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-31 REV 
B 

Cross Sections 

22 May 2024 959-07 Phase 2 Infrastructure 
RMA Tree Pit Detail in 
verge 

20 May 2024 959-01F Phase 2 Infrastructure 
RM Application 
Boundary 

20 May 2024 19545-PHL-02-27 REV 
A
[...]
on, and the obligations secured under 
the s106 legal agreement remain in force.  

b)   23.01310.MAJ - Wolborough Grange, Newton Abbot  
 
 The Planning Officer presented the application to the Committee. He repeated 
that the applicant had distributed a document to all committee members 
covering reasons for deferral. The retaining walls were amended to be made of 
natural stone.  
 
Public Speaker, Objector – Spoke on: 

• Dr Low did not speak at the appeal 
• No data on groundwater catchment 
• No hydrological survey data 
• Rare plants on site at risk 

 
Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Details of lighting, drainage, hedge row and tree protection, ecological 
mitigation, landscape and ecology implementation, and management of 
construction to be provided at a later date 

• Scheme to provide affordable housing  
• Controls to ensure affordable homes are delivered in step with the other 

dwellings 
• Focus on provision of 2 or 3 bed homes which is confirmed by evidence 
• No objections from Biodiversity Officer, Specialist Ecology Consultant, 

Natural England, or Devon County Council. 
• Application accords with parameters in outline permission  

 

610



 
Planning Committee (22.10.2024) 

 

Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 
• Additional information has been provided and changes have been made 

since the Committee deferral  
• The fen will be protected and condition 20 will be discharged only when 

appropriate  
• The application is in consultation with Natural England  
• The application will help first-time buyers to purchase a home  
• The dwellings will help meet local needs 
• The masterplan and design code are both approved 
• Reduced carbon emission from homes 
• The application boosts investment and jobs 

 
Comments from Councillors during the debate included: 

• Drainage details haven’t been provided  
• Natural England have concerns 
• Council is responsible for protecting the fen  
• The hydrology should be certain  
• Vistry 
[...]
is retrospective and not enforced years ago? 

 
In response to these comments Officers clarified the following: 

• Caravans defined under legislation as specific size 
• Not necessary to ask for report from fire safety officer as there are other 

health and safety regulations 
• Toilets and shower blocks are separate from caravans which are just for 

sleeping in 
• Planning enforcement may not have known until it was reported 

 
It was proposed by Councillor P Parker and seconded by Councillor Hall that 
permission be granted as set out in the report. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 8 in favour, 1 against, and 2 abstained. 
 
Resolved 
 
Permission be granted subject to:  
 

a) the applicant entering into a S106 agreement to rescind the previous 
2014 permission; and, 

b) the following conditions: 
 

1418



 
Planning Committee (22.10.2024) 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be retained in accordance with 
the application form and the following approved plans/documents: 

 
Date Received Drawing/reference 

number 
Description 

25 Aug 2023 15/016-03 REV 1 Tree Constraints Plan 
25 Aug 2023 SHF.201.218.ENZ.XX.0

0.DR.L.45.001 REV 
PL01 

Planting Plan 

25 Aug 2023 01/500/GP-001 REV A Sunflower Pod 
16 Feb 2024 201.218.ENZ.XX.00.DR

.L.00.001 REV PL02 
Red Line Plan (site 
location plan) 

16 Feb 2024 SHF.201.218.ENZ.XX.0
0.DR.L.00.002 REV PL 

Site Cross-Sections 

16 Feb 2024 000.000.ENZ.XX.00.DR
.L.00.003 REV PL01 

Existing Site Layout 
Plan 

2 Oct 2024 SHF.201.218-ENZ-ZZ-
CA-D-0001 C02 

Info Drainage 

2 Oct 2024 SHF.201.218-ENZ-XX-
DR-D-0001 C02 

Surface Water 
Drainage Strategy 

 
REASON: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings. 
 

2. Notwithstanding Section 55(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and/or the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any 
order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), 
no ad
[...]
 
• Storage of essential energy for future use 
• Location is close to electrical substation  
• Limited visual impact including for cars driving past 

 
Comments from Councillors during the debate included: 

• This is a good use of technology 
• The application falls outside the red line of the plan boundary  
• Applications falls within open countryside  
• Battery box is too large 
• Better locations are elsewhere 
• Application may affect proposed cycling infrastructure 
• Officers can be trusted to ensure application is safe for public  
 

 
In response to these comments Officers clarified the following: 

• The location of the battery box  
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Bradford that 
decision be deferred to a members’ site inspection to determine whether the 
location was appropriate. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 3 for, 6 against, and 1 abstention and so the 
vote was lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by Councillor Bradford that 
decision be deferred in order to ascertain whether the application would clash 
with Devon County Council’s proposed cycling route. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 3 for, 5 against, and 1 abstention and so the 
vote was lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Goodman-Bradbury and seconded by Councillor 
Hook that permission be granted as set out in the report. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was 6 in favour, 2 against, and 2 absentions.  
 
Resolved 
 
Permission be granted subject to the following conditions  

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiry of three 
years from the date of this permission.  
REASON: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the application form and the following approved plans/documents: 

Date Received  Drawing/Reference No Description 
05 Jul 2024 Plan 1 Site Location Plan 

2024



 
Planning Committee (22.10.2024) 

 

05 Jul 2024 Plan 2 Site Layout Plan V2 
05 Jul 2024 Plan 4 Smart String ESS Plan 

and Elevations 
05 Jul 2024 Plan 5 Electrical Cabinet Plan 

and Elevations 
05 Jul 2024 Plan 6  Palisade Fencing 2.4m 

High Elevation 
REASON: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings  
 

3. Prior to the erection of any fencing or the installation of any equipment on 
the site, detailed finishes and colours of both shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Works shall accord with 
the agreed details and be retained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area 
 

4. Prior to the first use of the approved installation, a detailed Fire Safety 
Management Plan and Risk Reduction Strategy shall be submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Once agreed, the plan 
shall remain in operation for the lifetime of the development, unless 
amendments are first agreed in writing. 
 
REASON: To ensure fire and pollution risk is minimised and adequately 
planned for. 
NOTE: The above shall be prepared in accordance with the Devon and 
Somerset Fire and Rescue Service response dated 2nd August 2024. 

 
5. Prior to the completion of the concrete plinth, a detailed landscaping 

scheme shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. This shall include 108 species, planting sizes and spacing, 
timing of planting and maintenance arrangements. Once agreed, planting 
shall take place in the first planting season following commencement of 
works. Any plants that die or become diseased or damaged within 5 
years, shall be replaced.  
 
REASON: To limit the visual impact of the proposal  

g)   E2.01.164 - Land next to 30 Moorsend, Newton Abbot  
 
 The Area Team Manager (West) introduced the item to the Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Cox and seconded by Councillor Palethorpe that 
the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed unmodified. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was unanimously in favour. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed unmodified.   

66.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 

2125



 
Planning Committee (22.10.2024) 

 

PLANNING INSPECTORATE.  
 
The Committee noted the appeals decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
  

67.   S73 MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the Major Decisions Summary Sheet. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 3.47 pm.  
 
 

Cllr D Cox  
Chair 

 

 
 

2226



1/2

Planning Committee Report

Chairman: Cllr Colin Parker

Date 18 November 2024

Case
Officer

Patrick James

Location Wolborough Barton
Coach Road
Newton Abbot
Devon
TQ12 1EJ

Proposal Reserved matters application pursuant to
outline planning permission 17/01542/MAJ for
the construction of public open space, green
infrastructure and drainage infrastructure (Area
2a Public Open Space and Green Infrastructure
Phase 1). Approval sought for appearance,
landscaping, layout and scale

Applicant Mr David Russell

Ward College

Member(s) Cllr Janet Bradford, Cllr Liam Mullone

Reference 24/00694/MAJ

Online Details and Documents

RECOMMENDATION: RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL
Crown Copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100024292

27

Agenda Item 6a

https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planning/forms/planning-application-details/?Type=Application&Refval=24/00694/MAJ


 
 

1. REASON FOR REPORT 

The Interim Head of Development Management considers that the 
application merits oversight by the Planning Committee. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

THAT RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL BE GRANTED subject to 
the conditions as set out below. 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the application form and the following approved 
plans/documents: 

 

Date Received Drawing/reference 
number Description 

25 Apr 202
[...]
imum attenuated discharge rate as indicated.   

6.16 The drainage layout of this current application accords with that 
approved under the above condition. The DCC LLFA has no objection 
to the layout of the proposed drainage infrastructure. Further control will 
be able to be exerted through Condition 10 attached to the outline.  

6.17 It is considered that the layout positively responds to the existing 
topography and vegetation of the site, with the minimum of adverse 
intervention. Furthermore, it would provide multiple links to the existing 
adjacent public-right-of-way network. Lastly the layout would be both 
legible and permeable, in a manner conducive to cycling and walking.  
In conclusion then is considered that the details relating to layout 

40



 
 

accord with TDC LP Polices S2 and NA3; and NANDP Policies 
NANDP2 and NANDP4. 

Appearance (inc Heritage)  
6.18 Appearance is defined as ‘’the aspects of a building or place within the 

development which determine the visual impression the building or place 
makes, including the external built form of the development, its 
architecture, materials, decoration, lighting, colour, and texture.’’ 
 

6.19 Mindful of the site’s location within the settings of both the grade I listed 
Parish Church of St Mary the Virgin and the nearest part of the 
Wolborough Hill Conservation Area to the north-east, consideration 
must be given to the impact of materials and texture of the 
development. 

6.20 With this in mind, it is considered that the materials and appearance of 
the intended new access points and the 2 bridges over the existing 
watercourses should be the subject of conditions.   

6.21 The pumping station would be largely subterranean, presenting as a flat 
area of hardstanding, punctuated by manhole covers and a single (dark 
green) control kiosk, all enclosed by security fencing. Its adverse impact 
appearance would however be mitigated by, firstly, it being recessed 
into a sloping area of ground, 
[...]
s to building and 
use as C3 dwellinghouse and Class E(g)(i) office (live-work unit) 
 

Appeal Dismissed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
 

24/00015/FAST TEIGNMOUTH - 4 Winston Court Teignmouth  
 Appeal against the refusal of planning application 23/01859/HOU 

- Replace pitched roof over garage with flat roof and roof terrace 
 

Appeal Dismissed. Delegated Decision 
 

 
 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FULL TEXT OF THESE APPEAL DECISIONS IS 
AVAILABLE ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE 

 

65

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



TEIGNBRIDGE COUNCIL DISTRICT 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Colin Parker 

DATE: 18 November 2024 

REPORT OF: Head of Development Management 

SUBJECT: Major variation applications approved in previous calendar month 

None during October 2024. 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FULL TEXT OF THESE DECISIONS IS AVAILABLE ON 
THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE 

67

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6a 24/00694/MAJ - Wolborough Barton, Newton Abbot
	frontpageTDC.pdf
	24.00694.MAJ.pdf

	7a E2.01.164 - Land next to 30 Moorsend, Newton Abbot
	PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

	8 Appeal Decisions - to note appeal decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate.
	9 S73 Major Decisions Summary
	PLANNING COMMITTEE




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
18 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Atkins, Bradford, Bullivant, Buscombe, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hook, 
Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, C Parker (Chair), Parrott, Sanders, J Taylor and P Parker 
(Substitute) 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Daws, Farrand-Rogers and G Taylor 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors MacGregor 
 
Absent: 
Councillor Cox (Vice Chair)  
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Ian Perry, Interim Head of Development Management 
Dave Kenyon, Area Team Leader 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Artur Gugula, Planning Officer 
Patrick James, Principal Planning Officer 
 

 
 
  

68.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker and seconded by Councillor Sanders 
that the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed but with amendments to 
add in the omitted names of Councillors from minute items 61, 65a and 65b. 
 
A vote was taken – the result was 9 in favour, 2 against and 2 abstentions.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed but with amendments to 
add in the omitted names of Councillors from minute items 61, 65a and 65b.  
 
 
  

69.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 



 
Planning Committee (18.11.2024) 

 

Councillor Bradford declared an interest in agenda item 6a. She considered 
herself predisposed but not predetermined as she had been part of the Newton 
Says No protest group. She spoke and voted on this item. 
 
Councillor Bullivant declared an interest in agenda item 6a as he _ . He left the 
room during consideration of this item and so did not speak or vote on it. 
  

70.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION - TO CONSIDER 
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AS SET OUT BELOW.  
  

a)   24/00694/MAJ - Wolborough Barton, Newton Abbot  
 
 Councillor P Parker proposed, and Councillor J Taylor seconded, a vote of no 
confidence in the Chair as he had denied Cllr Daws’ request to speak on the 
application. It was stated that Cllr Daws was not the ward member but 
represented the adjoining ward, and he had not advised the Chair beforehand 
but had advised the Vice-Chair.  
 
The result of this vote was 4 in favour, 8 against, and 2 abstentions and so the 
vote is lost. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the item to the Committee. He 
provided updates on the following: 
 

• In accordance with the Devon Flood Officer’s own consultation response 
of 10th June, the detail of the drainage infrastructure has already been 
approved on 11th June, under reference 17/01542/COND14. Members 
were advised to read paragraph 6.16 on page 40 with this in mind. 

• In an email received on the preceding Friday, the Police Liaison Officer 
re-stated his earlier response that he has no objection to the scheme. 
Officers responded to other aspects of the email by noting that  

o The location is consistent with the Masterplan and Design Code 
o It is considered that the play area would be overlooked from the 

approved bar, restaurant and hotel in the west; the shops and 
facilities to the south west, community hall immediately to the  
south; and the primary school in the south east.  

o The play area is not situated at a one-way dead end; in contrast,  
in addition to the main path through the site running to the east, 
access is also intended to be provided to the hotel and restaurant 
complex to the west; and to the community hall, the school and the 
local centre to the south – so footfall levels in the vicinity can be 
anticipated to be high. 

o Officers considered the there are many successful examples of 
play areas set within existing parkland open space areas – it is not 
considered essential from an urban design view that all new play 
areas should be surrounded by housing. 

• In accordance with the late response from the Highways Officer, the 
Pumping Station Access plan has been revised. Plan SK 57A is 
superseded and replaced with plan SK 58C. This included pages 28 and 



 
Planning Committee (18.11.2024) 

 

41 in the report.  
 
Public Speaker, Supporter – Spoke on: 

• Benefits for wildlife  
• Biodiversity enhancements 
• Green spaces provides health benefits to local residents  
• The application accords with all relevant documents such as the 

Masterplan 
• No objections from statutory consultees 
• Local planning authority will have powers in place to protect the fen. 
• 50 percent of the dwellings on site are to be inhabited before construction 

begins for this application. 
 
Comments from Councillors during the debate included: 

• The proposed play park should have more surveillance. 
• Magazine lane is pedestrian only.  
• High amount of traffic along coach road. 
• Preservation of the trees and hedges on site is to be commended. 
• The proposed cycle path will be connected to the wider cycle path grid 

which will provide improved transport options. 
• Coach road needs a pavement for pedestrians into Newton Abbot town. 
• Magazine lane is particularly steep which would affect disabled residents. 
• Attractive open space area. 
• Concerns around impact on the fen. 
• Natural England still have concerns about impact on the fen. 
• Condition 6J requires the definition of the Wolborough catchment area to 

take place. 
• Condition 6J requires use of infiltration SUDS. 
• Condition 10 is focused on surface water rather than wider ecological 

considerations.  
• There is not enough detail to define SUDS area, resultingly there is not 

enough information to make a decision. 
• Percolation tests were carried out a considerable time ago. 
• Where can the results of the percolation test be found? 
• Why were Natural England not consulted before discharge of condition 

10? 
• Concerns around discharges of conditions 6J, 10, and 20. 
• Need for understanding of groundwater catchment, not enough 

information on the suds. 
 
In response to comments, Officers responded that: 

• The choice to walk along Coach Road was up to members and they were 
wearing high-vis vests. 

• East Street eastbound road is closed, hence the increased traffic levels 
along Coach Road. 

• TDC is not the highways authority, Devon County Council is. 
• Consultees express concerns but these are not objections – in this case 

NE want the best quality for condition 20. 



 
Planning Committee (18.11.2024) 

 

• Local Flood Authority always seeks infiltration SUDS. 
• All sites that have come forward have been impermeable in regards to 

putting in infiltration SUDS. 
• Drainage is not a reserved matter but layout is. 
• Design code masterplan includes the suggestions of Natural England  
• Natural England’s comments in full are available online. 
• Concerns around the discharge of condition 20 have been passed on to 

the applicant 
• Natural England raised no objections to the design code 
• The documentation on the granting of the outline permission can be 

found under the relevant application number online. 
• Drainage is not a reserved matter 

 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hook and seconded by Councillor P Parker that 
decision be deferred pending the following: 

• Officers to provide the percolation tests including when and where these 
tests took place. 

• Satisfaction of condition 6J which requires precise information on how the 
study of the Wolborough fen SSSI is being carried out. 

• Satisfaction of condition 10 which requires further groundwater 
information and consultation with Natural England and other relevant 
bodies. 

 
A roll vote was taken. The result is listed below: 
 
For: Cllrs Atkins, Bradford, Goodman-Bradbury, Hall, Hook, Nutley, Nuttall, 
Parrott, Sanders, J Taylor, and P Parker (11) 
 
Against: Cllrs Buscombe and Palethorpe (2) 
 
Abstained: Cllr C Parker (1) 
 
Resolved 
 
That decision be deferred pending the following: 

• Officers to provide the percolation tests including when and where these 
tests took place. 

• Satisfaction of condition 6J which requires precise information on how the 
study of the Wolborough fen SSSI is being carried out. 

• Satisfaction of condition 10 which requires further groundwater 
information and consultation with Natural England and other relevant 
bodies.  

71.   E2.01.164 - LAND NEXT TO 30 MOORSEND, NEWTON ABBOT  
 
This item was withdrawn by officers before the start of the meeting. 
  

72.   APPEAL DECISIONS - TO NOTE APPEAL DECISIONS MADE BY THE 
PLANNING INSPECTORATE.  



 
Planning Committee (18.11.2024) 

 

 
The Committee noted the appeals decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate. 
  

73.   S73 MAJOR DECISIONS SUMMARY  
 
The Committee noted the Major Decisions Summary Sheet.  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.25 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr C Parker 

 

 
 


